'pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEC 1 4 2017

Mr. James G. Schneider
Vice President

Asbury Atlantic, Inc.

2323 Edinboro Road
Erie, Pennsylvania 16509

RE:  Springhill Senior Living Community
Certificate #: 425550

Dear Mr. Schneider:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
June 29, 2017, of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to htips://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

ueline L Rowe

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Strest, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.782.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs state pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600
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PCH Name: SPRINGHILL SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITY

Lizense Numbar: 428555

Address; 2323 EDINBORO ROAD, ERIE, PA 16509

County: Efie

Administrator; Jane Gibson

Raglon: WEST

Legat Enlily Nama: ASBURY ATLANTIC INC

e o

Logal Enllly Address: 2323 EDINBORO ROAD, ERIE, PA 16509

K0 Y g
YL g;gwng,J

Certificale{s} of Occupancy
C-2LP
10/04/1990
Labor & Induslry

AUG 18 2917
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BIVices Licensing

Staffing Hours
Realdant Support: NA

Total Bally Slaf: 29

Waking Stalf; 22

Type of Inspaction: Full

BHA Dockel Number: NA

Hollen: Unannounced

Reason{s} for Inspeclion(s)
Renowal

On-Slte Inspections Dates and Depariment Representatives On-Site
06/29/2017: Park, Belhy, Mulick, Cindy

Ofi-Slte Inspoctlon Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Gthor Dotalls
Partial or Full Triggers:

Random Indleators:

Resident Demuographic Data as of Inspeclion Dates

Licensed Capacity: 44

Numbor of Resklanls Sarvad: 29

Sacurgd Damentla Care Unlt In Home: No

Araa:

Soeursd Domentla Unlt Gapaclly, If Applicahie:

Numbaer of Residents Served In Securod Domontia Care Unit,

H appllcable:

Number of Current Hesplee Residants: 0

Numbar of Hosplce Residstils in past year: 2

Number of Resldonts whe:

Ara 80 Yoars of Age or Older: 29
Hava tianial ltness: 1

Have an Inleflectual Disabhiily: 0
Havo a Mobliity Nead: O

Hava a Physical Disablilty: 0

Rocelve Supplemental Security Income;
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AUG 18 2017 Page 2 of 3
VicTalion Report 43555 ~ 003097077 ~ Park 5o VIEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
PCGH Name: SPRINGHILL SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITY Human Services | tsonsliy

1. REGULATICN 66 Pa,Code §2600

2600.132(d) - Resldents shall be able to evacuale the entire buliding to a public thoroughfare, or to a fire-safe area
designated In writing within the past year by a fire safely exper! within the pericd of time specifled In writing wilhin the past
year by a fire safely expen,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The maximum safe evacuation time as designated by a fire safety expert on 10/25/16 is & minutes. However, the
evaguatlon ime for the following drills exceedad the designated time:

Date and time of drfill  Evacuation Time

813172017 B minutes, 41 seconds
8H8/2016 8 minutes, 8 seconds
11/10/2016 5 minutas, 1 second

4

3

fid

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages ns nceossary, Remember (hal you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Includy slaps lo correct the violatlon descrihed above and slops lo provent a similar violation fronm eccuming agaln. I stops cannol ba complaled
immediatoely, Include dates by which tha sleps wil ba completod,

Please see the enclased letter (Aitachment A} from Matthew Exley, Fire Marshal for Millcreek Tawnship
,)ﬁ regarding our request to increase the evacuation lime for Residents of Springhllt’s CakView Personal

Care. [Our corrective action plan is to follow the recommendaticns of Mr. Extey and the international
Fire Code which he explains in more detail,

However, knowing that this may result in further discussion between all parties, QakView Personal Care
has added a security guaird during this interim periad, who will consistently be available and participate
in any emergency or practice emergencies in Personal Care untii an agreement is reached. This
individuat will be available in OakView from 11 PM until shift change at 6 AM when additional staff
arrives in OakView. Education has been provided to all individuals in the security guard pasition
regarding their responsibility to assist with any emergency including fire driils. A practicje fire drill was
conducted the moming of 8/18/17 at 5:52 AM with this additional person, The evacuation time for all
residents during this fire drill was under our maximum safe evacuation time designated in writing by our
fire safety expert, See Attachment B — "OakView Personal Care Fire Drill Evaluation.” Ongoing drills will
continue as per regulatory guidelines and evaluation after each driit will take place between the Director
of Protective Services and Risk Management, and the Administrator of OakView Personal Care to
determine any additional education needs and confirm th7l the evacuation occurred within the time

allowed. - See bheloy)
Repeat Viclatton: No Date(s) of Previous Vielalton{s):
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The above plan of correclion is approved as of ( 2; 17 Plan of correction implementation slatus as of 4 {2% /1
' ae Dale
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,K{ Partially Implemeanted - Adequate Pregress;/jy .

The abava plan of correction was approved by §2¢4Jv D Parllally Implemented - Inadequals Progress
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Viclatlon Report; 42555 - 06/20/2017 - Pak, Beih

Human Services Licensing
PCH Name: SPRINGHILL SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Codo §2600

2600.253(c} - The home shall keep a log of resident records dastroyed on or after Oclober 24, 2005. This log must
include the resident's name, record number, birth date, admission date and discharge date.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The homa pericdically destroys the records of residents who have besn discharged. However, the home's log of records
deslroyed does not include the resldents’ date of birth, date of admission or date of discharge.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sfgn and date any atleched pages,)

Inchids stops to comact Mo viclatlon described above and steps to provent & siniltar viclatlon from occurrng egain. If slteps cannol b complalod
Immedistely, include dalas by selich the slaps witf be compluled.

A new “Medical Records Planning Checklist” has been developed and takes the place of the prior check
list used. This new form will be used to log resident record destruction and includes the resident name,
record number, birthdate, and discharge date. The Health Services Office Assistant will be responsible to
use this updated form and has been educated in this change. The administrator will be responsible to
annually check that this form is being used and that the process is being carried out according to
regulatory requirements,

Repeat Violation: No Buata(s} of Pravious Violatlon(s):

Slgnature of Legal Entlty Represontaiive
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The abave plan of cotrection is approved as of —)—o,%g-glé}(l; Plan of correction implementation status as of ) éz% #{ )
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